Particulars   As at March 31, 2017
  USD Euro GBP AED OMR JPY CHF QAR
 Financial assets
 Trade receivables 29,869.60 1,395.24 - 108.34 10,826.85 - - -
 Loans 14,598.50 4,472.74 - - - - - -
 Cash and cash equivalents 39.94 - - - - - - -
 Other financials assets - - - - - - - -

 Financial liabilities
 Borrowings 1,25,389.61 19,923.97 - - - - - -
 Trade payables 7,707.01 136.32 0.22 - 1,028.25 (22.15) 6.86 0.19
 Other financials liabilities 1,956.24 24.86 - - 267.80 2,115.19 - -
  (90,544.82) (14,217.17) (0.22) 108.34 9,530.80 (2,093.04) (6.86) (0.19)
 Currency forward 35,555.96 13,287.95 - - - - - -
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (54,988.86) (929.22) (0.22) 108.34 9,530.80 (2,093.04) (6.86) (0.19)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro, JPY and other currencies to the Indian Rupee with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
is given below:

Particulars Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit /(loss)
before tax (` lakhs)

  Net monetary items in
respective currency outstanding

on reporting date (Amount)

 For the year ended March 31, 2018
 USD (4,76,79,453) +5% (1,553.63)
   -5% 1,553.63
 Euro 25,90,466 +5% 104.00
   -5% (104.00)
 GBP (2,855) +5% (0.13)
   -5% 0.13
 OMR 12,49,893 +5% 105.79
   -5% (105.79)
 JPY (20,01,138) +5% (0.61)
   -5% 0.61
 Others (25,007) +5% (0.67)
   -5% 0.67

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

104

105

Particulars

 For the year ended March 31, 2017

 USD (8,48,00,468) +5% (2,749.44)

   -5% 2,749.44

 Euro (13,45,399) +5% (46.46)

   -5% 46.46

 GBP (267) +5% (0.01)

   -5% 0.01

 AED 6,13,644 +5% 5.42

   -5% (5.42)

 OMR 56,57,927 +5% 476.54

   -5% (476.54)

 JPY (35,95,07,756) +5% (104.65)

   -5% 104.65

 Others (11,696) +5% (0.35)

   -5% 0.35

 The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

 Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity

 The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. The Company
has entered into interest rate swap contracts, in which it agrees to exchange, at specific intervals, the difference between
fixed and variable interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed upon principal amount. The management also